a financial asset in its entirety or a portion threof. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the borrower
does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the
write off. This assessment is carried out at the individual asset level.

In case of write off, the Group directly reduces the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. Write-offs do not have an
impact on profit or loss, because the amounts written off are already reflected in the loss allowance. A write-off con-
stitutes a derecognition event. Nonetheless, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement
activities in order to comply with the Group’s procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Impact quantification
The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

in thousands of EUR
IAS 39/IAS 37

31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement
IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Financial assets (for details refer to note (c) (i) I.) (290,605) — (56,382) (346,987)

(290,605) — (56,382) (346,987)

Investment securities available for sale under IAS 39/
investment securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9 — — (3,801) (3,801)

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued — — (8,850) (8,850)

Total (290,605) — (69,033) (359,638)

52

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL
PART

 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 J&T FINANCE GROUP SE

The following tables provide a summary of the impact of initial application of IFRS 9 on retained earnings and reserves
of the Group:

in thousands of EUR 1 January 2018

Change in impairment allowance due to transition to IFRS 9 – impact to retained earnings (69,033)

Change in impairment allowance due to transition to IFRS 9 – impact to OCI 3,801

Deferred tax asset recognized 8,181

Total impact on total equity (57,051)

Non-controlling insterests 637

Total impact on equity attributable to equity holders of the parent (56,414)

[…]

The FVOCI designation was made because the investments are expected to be held for the long term for strategic pur-
poses.

As at 31 December 2018 pledged investment securities at FVOCI amount to EUR 118,510 thousand.

in thousands of EUR 31. prosinec 2017 (IAS 39)

Shares 26,187

Investments funds units 222,644

Bonds 772,347

Total investment securities available for sale – IAS 39 1,021,178

Investment securities available for sale comprised primarily bonds (particularly government bonds representing 60%)
and investment fund units (mainly of banking entities representing 49% of investment funds units).

The maturity of the bonds is between 2018 and 2047. Bonds with maturity in 2047 are in amount of EUR 444 thousand.
Shares as at 31 December 2017 comprised primarily corporate shares (67%).

84

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL
PART

 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 J&T FINANCE GROUP SE

As at 31 December 2017 pledged investment securities available for sale amounted to EUR 191,963 thousand.

(i) Fair value measurement of investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income (IAS 39 - available
for sale)

31 December 2018 (IFRS 9)

in thousands of EUR Shares
 Investment
funds units Bonds Total

Level 1 – quoted market prices 6,888  — 542,761 549,649

Level 2 – derived from quoted prices 12,651  — 91,290 103,941

Level 3 – calculated using valuation techniques 6,518 3 106,984 113,505

26,057 3 741,035 767,095

31 December 2017 (IAS 39: Available for sale)

in thousands of EUR Shares
 Investment
 funds units Bonds Total

Level 1 – quoted market prices 11,768  — 586,587 598,355

Level 2 – derived from quoted prices 10,359 198,999 84,025 293,383

Level 3 – calculated using valuation techniques 4,060 23,645 101,735 129,440

26,187 222,644 772,347 1,021,178

(ii) Detail of fair value measurement in Level 3
The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for fair value measure-
ments in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

in thousands of EUR Akcie
 Podílové listy

investičních fondů Dluhopisy Celkem

Balance at 31 December 2017 – IAS 39 4,060 23,645 101,735 129,440

Reclassification to FVTPL on initial application of IFRS 9  — (23,645)  — (23,645)

Balance at 1 January 2018 – IFRS 9 4,060  — 101,735 105,795

Total gains (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income (1) — 881 880

Total gains for the period recognised in profit or loss  —  —  —  —

Additions 2,373  3 13,462 15,838

Disposals (83)  — (8,920) (9,003)

Interest income less interest received  —  — (303) (303)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 169  — 129 298

Balance at 31 December 2018 – IFRS 9 6,518 3 106,984 113,505

During 2018, there were no transfers into or out of Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. However, as for some financial
instruments market prices were not available as at 31 December 2018, shares amounting EUR 1,494 thousand were trans-
ferred from Level 1 to Level 2. On the other hand, due to changes in market conditions for some instruments, market pric-
es from the active market became available and bonds amounting to EUR 53,011 thousand were therefore transferred
from Level 2 to Level 1. There were no other transfers between levels in 2018.

The majority (63%) of the bonds presented under Level 3 comprise bonds of an issuer owning real estate properties
(mainly land), for which comparative valuation methods based on current land market prices were used.

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL
PART

85 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 J&T FINANCE GROUP SE

in thousands of EUR Shares
Investment
funds units Bonds Total

Balance at 1 January 2017 – IAS 39 5,104 227 82,686 88,017

Total gains (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income — 1,198 (1,442) (244)

Total gains (losses) for the period recognised in profit or loss (7) (595) (3,781) (4,383)

Additions 3,688 3,887 18,613 26,188

Disposals (123) (1,083) — (1,206)

Transfer from Level 2 — 19,332 — 19,332

Transfer to Level 2 (4,810) — — (4,810)

Interest income less interest received — — 592 592

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 208 679 5,067 5,954

Balance at 31 December 2017 – IAS 39 4,060 23,645 101,735 129,440

Based on changes in market conditions for some financial instruments, derived market prices for these instruments
were not available as at 31 December 2017 and thus investment funds units available for sale amounting to EUR 19,332
thousand were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3. On the other hand, sufficient information for measuring the fair values
based on observable market inputs became availabe in 2017 for some securities and thus shares amounting EUR 4,810
thousand were transferred from Level 3 to Level 2. There were no other transfers between levels in 2017.

As at 31 December 2017 the majority (66%) of the bonds presented under Level 3 comprise bonds of an issuer owning

[…]

Trade receivables and other financial assets
under risk management 41,676 3,375 549

— 98,852 144,452

Total 3,531,352 1,917,428 2,732,014 937,003 1,201,915 10,319,711

LIABILITIES

Trading liabilities 5,144 7,579 453  — 13,702 26,878

Hedging derivatives 122 1,016 2,562 37 1 3,738

Deposits and loans from banks 844,546 62,322 21,108 1,411 5,132 934,519

Deposits and loans from customers 4,924,469 1,211,419 610,007 31,742 410,041 7,187,678

Debt securities issued 7,537 176,218 360,144  — 26 543,925

Subordinated debt 27,588 242 29,311 826  — 57,967

Other financial liabilities under risk management 14,570 2,153 204  — 338,611 355,538

Provision for insurance contracts  — 2,094 1,966 12,858  — 16,918

Total 5,823,976 1,463,043 1,025,755 46,874 767,513 9,127,161

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates on the non-trading portfolio,
assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

in thousands of EUR

Impact on Profit
or Loss

31. prosinec 2018

Impact on Profit
or Loss

31. prosinec 2017

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income
31. prosinec 2018

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income
31. prosinec 2017

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 51,614 55,723 12,985 12,219

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (51,614) (55,723) (12,985) (12,219)

in thousands of EUR

Total impact
on Equity

31 December 2018

Total impact
on Equity

31 December 2017

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 64,599 67,942

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (64,599) (67,942)

122

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL
PART

 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 J&T FINANCE GROUP SE

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The breakdown of the carrying amounts by currency translated to thousands of EUR is as follows:

31 December 2018

in thousands of EUR EUR CZK USD HRK Other Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash balances at central banks 368,216 94,741 2,534 22,640 9,037 497,168

Financial assets for trading 35,176 144,176 17,735  — 15,858 212,945

Hedging derivatives  — 28  —  —  — 28

Investment securities measured  at fair value
through profit or loss 186,948 38,337 936 1,387

— 227,608

Investment securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income 603,360 53,407 52,346 11,925 46,057 767,095

Investment securities at amortised cost 438,601  —  —  — 1,154 439,755

Loans and advances to banks 59,451 2,205,897 16,205 132 9,279 2,290,964

Loans and advances to customers 4,295,416 1,057,165 308,886 18,229 206,748 5,886,444

FV changes of portfolio of hedged instruments
- Loans and advances to customers 869

—

—

—

— 869

Trade receivables and other financial assets
under risk management 48,467 18,249 9,981 15 1,417 78,129

6,036,504 3,612,000 408,623 54,328 289,550 10,401,005

Off balance sheet assets 2,574,638 2,553,925 39,636 4,577 184,213 5,356,989

LIABILITIES

Trading liabilities 346 8,770  —  — 132 9,248

Hedging derivatives 5,607 2  —  —  — 5,609

Deposits and loans from banks 126,489 110,088 71 107  — 236,755

Deposits and loans from customers 5,256,269 2,539,940 120,683 38,965 108,481 8,064,338

Debt securities issued 281,276 252,089  —  —  — 533,365

Subordinated debt 5,829 26,883  —  —  — 32,712

Other financial liabilities under risk management 110,109 212,665 20,817 1,613 14,140 359,344

Provision for insurance contracts 20,030  —  —  —  — 20,030

5,805,955 3,150,437 141,571 40,685 122,753 9,261,401

Off balance sheet liabilities 2,456,607 1,557,024 326,949 31,940 309,040 4,701,560

Net position (including Off balance sheet) 348,580 1,438,464 (20 261) (13 720) 41,970 1,795,033

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL
PART

123 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 J&T FINANCE GROUP SE

31 December 2017

in thousands of EUR EUR CZK USD HRK Other Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash balances at central banks 113,826 413,297 1,430 23,768 8,445 560,766

Financial assets for trading 94,298 104,655 15,419  — 54,391 268,763

Hedging derivatives  — 317  —  —  — 317

Investment securities measured  at fair value
through profit or loss 8,261  — 2,616  —  — 10,877

Investment securities available for sale 869,617 61,525 63,064 11,951 15,021 1,021,178

Investment securities held to maturity 305,388  —  —  —  — 305,388

Loans and advances to banks 80,547 2,251,399 13,745 75 51,058 2,396,824

Loans and advances to customers 4,058,298 1,371,373 87,091 24,471 69,913 5,611,146

Trade receivables and other financial assets
under risk management 95,177 34,888 20,463 382 1,612 152,522

5,625,412 4,237,454 203,828 60,647 200,440 10,327,781

Off balance sheet assets 2,584,739 2,416,989 60,909 2,167 125,090 5,189,894

LIABILITIES

Trading liabilities 4,226 22,624  —  — 28 26,878

Hedging derivatives 3,738  —  —  —  — 3,738

Deposits and loans from banks 137,742 794,477 69 2,225 6 934,519

Deposits and loans from customers 4,816,086 2,054,363 129,723 39,763 147,743 7,187,678

Issued bonds 268,033 275,892  —  —  — 543,925

Subordinated debt 30,905 27,062  —  —  — 57,967

Other financial liabilities under risk management 100,681 211,757 33,413 860 8,826 355,537

Provision for insurance contracts 16,918  —  —  —  — 16,918

5,378,329 3,386,175 163,205 42,848 156,603 9,127,160

Off balance sheet liabilities 2,580,353 1,774,727 79,539 34,334 67,065 4,536,018

Net position (including Off balance sheet) 251,469 1,493,541 21,993 (14 368) 101,862 1,854,497

Off balance sheet items mostly relate to derivative operations and granted and received guarantees.

The VaR statistic is as follows:

in thousands of EUR 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

VaR foreign exchange risk   7,371 9,109

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates is presented in the table below.

Translation risk arising from translating the financial statements of a foreign operation into the presentation currency
of the Group, does not meet the definition of currency risk. Consequently, translation risk should not be included in the
sensitivity analysis. However, foreign currency denominated inter-company receivables and payables that do not form
part of a net investment in a foreign operation are included in the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risks, because